
      
 
 

PLANNING CABINET ADVISORY GROUP 
 

When: Wednesday 28 February 2024 at 18:00 
Where: Room 1.02 and on YouTube 
 
 
Members 
Councillor Marland (Chair) 
Councillors Andrews, Ferrans, D Hopkins, Mahendran, Trendall,  
Others Town Councillor D Pye (Interim Parishes Forum Representative), J Race 

(Community Action), H Chipping (SEMLEP) 
 
Substitutions must made in accordance with the Terms of Reference. 
 
Enquiries  

Please contact George Vincent  
(Email: george.vincent@milton-keynes.gov.uk or Tel: 01908 252050) 
 
 
 
Notes: 

1. Members of the public are not entitled to speak at CAG meetings, except at the Chair’s discretion 
and by invitation only. 

2. CAG meetings will not be streamed live, but a recording will be published within 48 hours at 
www.youtube.com/user/MiltonKeynesCouncil 

 

(1)

https://www.youtube.com/user/MiltonKeynesCouncil
mailto:george.vincent@milton-keynes.gov.uk
http://www.youtube.com/user/MiltonKeynesCouncil


 
Agenda 
 
Agendas and reports for the majority of the Council’s public meetings can be accessed online at 
https://milton-keynes.moderngov.co.uk/ 
 
Comments, Complaints and Compliments 
Milton Keynes Council welcomes feedback from members of the public in order to make its services 
as efficient and effective as possible. We would appreciate any suggestions regarding the usefulness 
of the paperwork for this meeting, or the conduct of the meeting you have attended. Please e-mail 
your comments to democracy@milton-keynes.gov.uk If you require a response please leave contact 
details, ideally including an e-mail address. A formal complaints / compliments form is available at 
http://www.miltonkeynes.gov.uk/complaints  
 
 

(2)

https://milton-keynes.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democracy@milton-keynes.gov.uk
http://www.milton-keynes.gov.uk/complaints


 

Terms of Reference  

Element Description   

Name Local Plan Cabinet Advisory Group (CAG) 

What the Board has 
been established to 
achieve (our vision) 

To advise t
[...]
ervices Team. 

(3)



Milton Keynes City Council, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ  Tel: 01908 691691 

Councillor Jennifer Wilson-Marklew (Portfolio Holder for 
Climate and Sustainability) / Councillor Pete Marland (Leader 
of the Council) 

Councillor Shanika Mahendran 

Councillor Jenni Ferrans 

Councillor Paul Trendall 

Councillor Liam Andrews 

Councillor David Hopkins 

Interim Parishes Forum representative – David Pye (not an 
MKC Ward Councillor) 

Hillary Chipping - SEMLEP representative 

Josan Race - Community Action MK representative 

Membership  List of core members or 
representatives (and 
their organisation) 

Substitutions must be:  

1. notified in advance 
of the start of the 
meeting and 
agreed by the 
Chair; and 

2.   members of the 
same appointing 
organisation. 

 

2 x Youth Cabinet representatives 

 Public access Arrangement for 
public access and 
participation 

Members of the public are not entitled to attend or speak at 
CAG meetings, except at the Chair’s discretion and by 
invitation only. 

CAG meetings will not be streamed live, but a recording will 
be published within 48 hours at: 
www.youtube.com/user/MiltonKeynesCouncil 

  

(4)

http://www.youtube.com/user/MiltonKeynesCouncil


 

 
 

Agenda 
 
 
1.   Welcome and Introductions   
 
2.   Apologies for Absence   
 
3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests, or personal interests 
(including other pecuniary interests), they may have in the business to be 
transacted, and officers to disclose any interests they may have in any contract to 
be considered.  

4.   Minutes of the Last Meeting  

To approve, and the Chair to sign as a correct record, the   
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning CAG held on 25  
January 2023. 

(Pages 7 - 16) 

 
5.    Growth Options  

  To consider a presentation on Growth Options.  
 
6.   AOB  

 To consider any other business not on the Agenda. 

Notes  

1.  The Terms of Reference for the Planning Cabinet Advisory Group, including 
membership arrangements will be fully reviewed early in the new council year. 

2.  In August 2023 , the MKCC Parishes Advisory Group agreed to make an interim 
appointment to the vacant parish seat on the Planning Cabinet Advisory Group 
from within their membership. Councillor David Pye was appointed on an 
interim basis with other PAG members named as substitutes, pending a review 
of the Terms of Reference. 

 

 

(5)



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING CABINET ADVISORY GROUP held on WEDNESDAY 25 

JANUARY 2023 at 6.00 pm 

Present: Councillor Marland (Chair)(Leader of the Council & Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning)  

Councillors Ferrans, Mahendran, McLean, Taylor and Trendall. H Chipping (SEMLEP) , J Race 

(Community Action). 

Officers: J Palmer (Head of Planning), A Turner (Planning Policy Manager) , M Moore (Principal 

Planning Officer), C Stevens  (Principal Planning Officer) and G Vincent (Democratic Services Officer). 

Others Present: S Hardisty (HJA: Economic Workstream), J Lee (ORS: Housing Workstream)  

Apologies: Councillor D Hopkins (substituted by Councillor McLean), R Kurth (Parishes Forum 

representative) and Youth Cabinet Members. 

CAG 15       WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed members and advised that the recording of the meeting would 

be made available on the Council’s You Tube channel.  

CAG 16  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Ferrans advised for transparency that she was a member of the Milton 

Keynes Development Partnership (MKDP) .  

CAG 17   MINUTES 

A Member suggested that moving forward, recommendations and actions be noted 

in the minutes to ensure nothing was missed, in response, the Chair advised the 

Group that they were an advisory body, and as such could not make 

recommendations , but that the point was noted.    

RESOLVED –  

That the Minutes of the meetings held on the 20 JULY 2022 & 17 AUGUST 2022 be 

agreed as an accurate record and the Chair to sign them as such.  

 

CAG 18                NEW CITY PLAN  

The  item was introduced by the Planning Policy Manager, who informed the Group 

that he would be providing a brief verbal update, key points of the update are 

detailed below: 

• That a consultation on the ambitions and objectives of the New City Plan was due to 

begin on the 30th of January, and would run for 6 weeks. 

• That there was an upcoming planning event with external speakers scheduled for 

the 1st March 2023 to discuss themes, which members of the CAG would be invited 

to.   

• An update on the progression of evidence base work was given, with the officer 

advising members that it was progressing well, but that there had been some issues 

relating to data.  

(7)

Item 4



• An update on various studies was provided, such as a blue-green infrastructure 

study,  a climate study, a study on mass rapid transport, as well as a unique study on 

growth and placemaking in CMK.  

This item was then opened for discussion with key points detailed below:  

• A member queried the length of time required for the infrastructure study, and 

asked why it took so much time, as well as stating that if it could be completed 

earlier, the plan could be brough forward.  

Officers responded, stating that the study was still in the commissioning phase, and 

that they were in line with the time estimations set out in the Local Development 

Scheme. 

Officers further stated that significant data as well as engagement with stakeholders 

was needed to establish an evidence base , but that output would be received as the 

study progressed.  

• The Chair commented on the relationship between housing need and infrastructure 

development, and advised the group that they were seeking to define the study 

according to needs.  

RESOLVED –  

That the Verbal Update was discussed and noted.  

 

CAG 19 MILTON KEYNES NEW CITY PLAN E
[...]
 stated that the Plan should aim for a higher housing formation rate,  they 

advised the group that in 2018  there had been a high level of overcrowding. The 

same member proceeded to express their concern that following  changes to HIMO 

benefit for young people, as well as changes to rules which helped young people 

with housing need,  they had not updated the data, and as such it would be good to 

update it with data from current levels.  

• This was emphasised by the Chair, who asked officers how confident they were that 

the numbers would not change following the changes listed by the member. In 

response, officers advised that there were levels of uncertainty, but that the effect 

of different household formation rates could be looked into, and that these would 

be included in the final version of the report. Officers commented on trends relating 

to young single persons, and that the group was projected to halve throughout the 

period, and alternative provision such as co-housing were being looked into, but 

that cost implications would need to be considered and fed back on. Members made 

comments on this, stating that the current subsidiary paid on HIMO’s for young 

people was roughly £900 a week, and therefore there were considerable cost 

implications.  

• The Group were informed by a member that the section of the report relating to 

students was missing, the member asked officers for the correct version to being 

included in the report.   

• The use of the term extra care housing was highlighted by a member, who sought 

clarification that this was not referring to the company Extracare, and asked for it to 

be defined in the report. Officers acknowledged the interchangeable terminology for 

sheltered housing, and that it would be good to clarify what each meant, and the 

number they corresponded to. They further stated that the extra care housing in the 

report was sheltered housing, and would be classified as C3.  

(10)



• The Chair sought answers from officers regarding the impact of previous house 

purchases on the affordability ratio, and stated that the number of affordable 

houses projected was low. Officers subsequently advised that the affordability ratio 

was informed by the workplace income in the area, and that this was the minimum 

amount of affordable housing required and that there was a large overall provision.  

• Following comments from members, officers further stated that a policy target 

would need to be set to ensure the percentage of affordable housing would be high 

enough to allow for developers who could not provide affordable housing. 

• The Chair proceeded to comment that Local Authorities could look to provide for the 

needs of those who wish to buy, but could not afford to, and that not providing for 

this need was unviable. It was further stated that when calculating the baseline 

number of houses needed, the Plan should deliver policy aims, and not just the 

minimum number, and that it would be good to meet some of the unmet demand.  

• A member queried whether student numbers were included in the housing need 

figure, and whether they impacted the type of housing provided. Potential issues 

with this approach were raised, with the member stating that there was less 

certainty around achieving those numbers until the funding is committed for MK:U 

and that there may be different models such as studying remotely. In response, 

officers advised that there was no specific adjustments, but that there would be a 

significant population growth for the age group. They were further informed that 

the aspiration to have a university had not changed, and if the Plan’s aspiration were 

reached, there would be an impact on the area around the campus. Finally, it was 

stated that whilst the student accommodation was not included in the 1902 target, 

it would count towards it when delivered.  

• This was queried by members, who asked how demand would be assessed if 1000 of 

the 1902 were student housing, in response, officers stated that this would be 

factored differently and would need to be additional if looked at by an inspectorate. 

This was followed by questions from members who asked if the numbers accounted 

for those who would travel in, as well as for refugees, they were advised by officers 

that both international and national movements had been factored in.  

• Members stated that they were concerned about the underwhelming number of 

affordable homes provided and planned, and there was not enough to cater for  

Milton Keynes becoming a logistics hub, which would attract younger people who 

wish to purchase property.  

• Further questions were asked by members, who inquired what the buffer of 

additional houses would be and whether it would be tempered by deliverability. 

Officers advised that it was measured against the 1902 target, and that previously  

there had been a 20% additional buffer allocated for Plan MK which allowed for 

overprovision, but that they would need to demonstrate that there was sufficient 

land available. Moreover, the Chair and officers advised members that the new 

NPPF would alter these requirements and that were unable to allocate sites twice. 

Officers stated that there were different methods for provision, but that this would 

be discussed in more detail at a later stage.  

• A member voiced their concern that there was a background problem when it came 

to assessing the viability of housing mix, stating that developers were providing less 

bedrooms, and that this needed to be looked at when assessing viability.  They 

suggested that the number of bedrooms should be considered and included in 

(11)



reports.  In response, the Chair advised that this would require an evidence base, 

with Officers commenting that it was important to consider when assessing viability, 

but would be covered in more depth in the viability study.   

 

• A memb
[...]
here was a 5-year land supply policy test 

applied to economic sites, but was advised by officers that this was not the case.   

• Further comments were made by the Chair, who stated that they were seeking to 

promote good quality development and limit the amount that was converted to 

residential. Additionally, the Chair advised the Group that whilst Logistics companies 

(14)



liked to be near transport links, constructing the necessary infrastructure was 

expensive, and there was potential for pushback from residents.   In response, 

officers present advised that there was an opportunity in Central Milton Keynes to 

achieve a higher office density, which would deliver on policy ambitions and ensure 

sites are not lost to residential use.  

• The importance of collaborative work with other Local Authorities was highlighted 

by the Group.  

• A member inquired whether the usage of a site could be dictated to be an 

affordable business site. Officers advised that this would be difficult, but could be 

influenced through policy, and that ways to stimulate this needed to be established. 

This was echoed by the Chair, who stated that this would be considered moving 

forward, to ensure policy helped to deliver need.  

• A member asked officers whether smaller sites which aren’t big enough for 

warehouses would be good for light industrial use. They were advised by officers 

and the Chair that it was market led, and that Local Authorities were struggling to 

encourage and protect smaller sites. In particular, it was highlighted that due to 

Milton Keynes’s atypical stock, it would be difficult to deliver what was needed, 

especially considering the needs of residents and resources of certain developers. It 

was acknowledged by the Chair that this would be a difficult area, but that they 

would try to promote affordable business spaces. 

• A member raised an issue to the group, advising members that the infrastructure 

had aged, and would also need updating.  

• In response to comments from members, officers informed the Group that SEMLEP 

were looking to commission a piece of work which would help to identify how to 

incentivise and deliver smaller business spaces. Additionally, the Group were told 

that there were placemaking challenges, but the shift in the employment mix would 

need to be considered. This was added to by the Chair, who emphasised that older 

logistics hubs would be impacted when companies modernise.   

RESOLVED –  

That the Housing and Economic Development Needs Assessment was discussed and 

noted.  

 

CAG 20        ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

At this stage the Group were advised by the Chair that referrals had been received from 

Planning Committee, but as CAG was an advisory group and not a decision-making body, 

the referrals would be referred to Cabinet.  

The Chair proceeded to suggest that if Councillors came across an issue at Planning 

Committee, they should email their concerns to Andrew Turner, who would ensure that 

it was considered when the area is discussed at a meeting of the Planning CAG and 

would help to interpret and establish future policies.  

The Chair subsequently invited further comments and questions from members.  

A member requested that the missing sections of the HEDNA report be circulated, and it 

was agreed by officers that they would be circulated when available.  

(15)



A Group member voiced their concerns over  the high-rise development which would be 

needed over the next 28 years in Central Milton Keynes. The member asked whether 

the Group should consider creating a detailed SPD for High Rise buildings that defines 

what it is that the council think Milton Keynes should look like, rather than it being 

dictated by individual developers.   

This was responded to by both officers and the Chair, it was acknowledged that the 

current policy was restrictive,  but that moving forward  development in CMK would be 

based on an eviden

Minutes of the meeting


    
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Cabinet Advisory Group held on Wednesday 28 
February 2024 at 18:00 

 
Present: Councillor Marland (Chair) 

 
Councillors Andrews, Ferrans, McLean, Mahendran, Trendall, Parish 
Councillor B Bah-Pokwa and J Race 
 

Apologies: H Chipping, Councillor D Hopkins (Substituted by Councillor McLean), Parish 
Councillor D Pye (substituted by Parish Councillor B Bah-Pokwa) 

 
  

Officers: P Thomas (Director Planning and Placemaking), J Palmer (Head of Service - 
Planning), A Turner (Planning Policy Manager), R Larner (Planning Officer), 
J Williamson (Monitoring and Implementation Team Leader) and G Vincent 
(Democratic and Electoral Services Officer) 

 
 
 

CAG 01 Welcome and Introductions  

The Chair welcomed members and advised that the recording of the meeting would 
be made available on the Council’s You Tube channel and that the presentation 
would be published to the Council’s Modgov site after the meeting.  
  

 
CAG 02 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies were received from Councillor D Hopkins, (substituted by Councillor 
McLean), Parish Cllr David Pye (substituted by Parish Cllr Bah-Pokawa) and Hilary 
Chipping.  

 
CAG 03 Declarations of Interest  

There were none.  

 
CAG 04 Minutes of the Last Meeting  

A member sought clarification regarding the wording of the affordable housing 
provision as set out in minute CAG 19, but was advised that the minute was 
accurate.  



 

A spelling mistake in minute CAG 19 was pointed out by a member, and it was noted 
by the Group that this would be corrected in the final version of the minutes.  

RESOLVED -  

1.      That following the requested correction, the Minutes of the meeting held on the 25 
January 2023 be agreed as an accurate record.  
  

CAG 05 Growth Options  

This item was introduced by officers with a presentation, who proceeded to outline 
to members that the purpose of the presentation was to demonstrate the process 
for defining growth options, in addition to looking at and receiving feedback on the 
proposed options.  

It was highlighted by officers that the work was still ongoing, and that the sites had 
been promoted by developers. 

Background information was provided, with officers detailing how growth options 
and the long list were defined. Additionally, members were informed that an 
additional circa 33k homes would need to be allocated in the city Plan 2050.  

The presentation set out that there were 14 broad areas for development, further 
detail of the potential development in these areas was provided, and can be found 
in the presentation, which is available here. 

The preferred options for development were stated to be CMK, Bletchley, 
Brownfield redevelopment, Eastern Expansion, Southern Expansion, and WEA 
continuation.  

An overview of the next steps being taken, as well as an update on informal 
engagement was then provided.  

At this stage, the Chair thanked officers for their work, and invited members to ask 
questions of clarification.  

A member sought clarification over the proposed capacity of 80,000 homes stated 
in the presentation and was advised by both officers and the chair that the total of 
the proposed sites presented tonight was 80,000 homes, and that from this, 33,000 
homes were needed.  

A further question was then heard, with a member querying the 30,000 homes 
within current supply, as they believed it was 20,000. In response, officers stated 
that the 30,000 comprised of everything under construction as of 1st April 2022, 
anything with detailed or outlined permission, as well as the existing allocation from 
Plan MK which had not yet come forward for planning permission.  

Clarification was sought from officers over when and how the 27% affordable 
housing percentage was reached. Officers told the Group that the figure was the 
target recommended in the Housing and Economic development need assessment, 
which had previously been brought to the Group. Officers added to this stating that 

https://milton-keynes.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s17732/CAG%20Presentation%20-%20growth%20options.pdf


 

this was not policy yet and would only be a material consideration when the Plan 
was adopted. The Chair added to this, stating that there could potentially be a 
trade-off if more affordable housing was required, which was affected by a variety 
of factors including overall number of homes, as well as the location of the 
development.  

An additional point was raised by a member, who queried whether officers were 
discussing infrastructure projects such as schools with neighbouring authorities 
when a site was on the border of the local authority. The Chair commented on this, 
stating that conversations had happened with Central Bedfordshire Council , Apsley 
Guise, and the promoters, and stated that the Council would not want to bring that 
site forward without cross boundary cooperation.  

It was further stated by the Chair that the cross-boundary work was not currently 
possible as Central Bedfordshire Council was earlier in their Plan process than 
Milton Keynes city Council was. The Chair made further comments, stating that 
anything east of Newport Road, would have to happen in the latter half of the plan, 
and would need to consider the impact of Eagle Farm.  

A member stated that the 5-year land supply was not cumulative, and asked officers 
whether the government had changed this, or if there was a change coming to this.  
The Chair advised the Group that the diversity of supply was important, as it would 
need to demonstrate that it was deliverable to the Planning Inspector.  

Officers advised that there had been an update to the NPPF, and that this suggested 
that oversupply could be considered when calculating the 5-year land supply, and 
that the Planning Practice Guidance stated that oversupply could be used to balance 
out previous undersupply, which was being done already.  

A member queried whether officers had a method to ensure that if a site could not 
provide sufficient affordable housing, that it would be provided elsewhere instead. 
In response, officers stated that this question would need to be resolved by the 
strategy, and that the sites being considered would vary on how much affordable 
housing could be provided. It was stated that the viability work would be completed 
by the end of March, and that work would be undertaken to establish what mixture 
of options would provide the required percentage, type and number of affordable 
homes.  

A question of clarification was received from a member, who asked whether there 
were surplus sites available in case the inspector ruled out a preferred option, 
officers replied, stating that members may wish to consider this when advising the 
Chair, however it was impossible to answer at this stage.  

In response to a question from a member, officers advised that the total number of 
homes to be provided included both the affordable and social housing numbers.   

Members sought further information on why certain options did not have a slide in 
the presentation, such as the Regeneration Estates and Hanslope.  Officers told 
members that there were a number of sites which did not have a slide in the 



 

presentation, and that this was due to the diverse nature of those options and that 
there were different approaches for each of the smaller sites and estates.  The 
Chair added further comments, stating that due to more recent developments, 
and assessments on viability, there had been a shift away from the idea of 
demolishing and providing the 7 Regeneration Estates set out in the Strategy for 
2050, but that they had still been considered.  

A member asked whether the call for sites had an end date, or it the process would 
continue, and was advised by officers that it was an open-ended process, and that 
there was not a deadline for submissions. Additionally, it was stated that when the 
plan reached the Reg 19 stage, any significant sites should have already been 
considered. This was added to by the Chair, who commented that general 
development would continue through this period, and that there were potential 
benefits to not having a close date, as it allowed for flexibility.  

The Chair subsequently requested feedback on the preferred options, and if there 
were any concerns or alternative proposals, additionally the Chair asked the Group 
whether there were specific details on the options which members would need.  

A member commented, advising the Group that residents in their ward were 
concerned over where the roads for the new sites would go ,and how they would 
link into the existing road network. The member emphasised the importance of 
engaging with residents on this, and referred to the Western Expansion Area and 
their linkages to Grange Farm. This was added to by the Chair, who emphasised 
the importance of linking the new developments into the existing network, as well 
as the potential difficulties in doing so.  

Comments were heard from a member, who stated that they concurred with 
officers that the MK North site would not be preferable, and cited previous issues 
in this area.  

A member further stated that they were concerned that the preferred options 
would not be able to provide family and affordable housing, and queried how to 
reach the overall affordability housing target using other sites, and whether 
developers who could not provide affordable housing would instead provide 
financial support. The member added to this, asking whether work had been 
undertaken to gauge the required density, and whether this had been fed into 
density assessments.  

The member further added to their point, voicing their concern that the use of 
very different housing mixes could lead to a divided city, and that they were 
unsure whether developers could be asked to provide the needed housing mix.  

The Chair responded to the member, acknowledging the importance of this, and 
advising that the Group were currently assessing the strategic options, and that 
implementation would be considered at a later stage when the strategic decision 
of where to focus development had been made. Additionally, the Chair stated that 
there was an ongoing policy discussion on the viability of housing within CMK and 
the options available to achieve the necessary affordability, and that this 



 

discussion was  taking place already, and that it was impacting applications in the 
Planning Committee.  

A member inquired whether the total amount of housing provided in the preferred 
options totalled the required amount, they were advised by the Chair that the 
options were strategic options, and did not include the additional houses provided 
by houses provided in local plans.  Officers added to this, stating that it totalled 
more than 33,000 homes, but that the numbers varied significantly, and that a mix 
of the preferred options could be used to provide the 33,000.  

A member sought confirmation that there was a buffer in case the Planning 
Inspector ruled out a preferred option, and was told by the Chair that buffers were 
now part of Plan making and had been built into the Plan, when they had not been 
when Plan MK was first created. Officers confirmed this, stating that inspectors 
would look at the overall strategy, and if their deliverability was evidenced, the 
inspector would not look at individual sites in depth.  

The Chair commented, emphasising the importance of phasing development 
correctly, ensuring the sufficient provision of infrastructure and amenities such as 
shops, and that there was a balance to be struck when doing this. It was further 
stated that developers would want to bring forward their sites as soon as possible, 
and that phasing this over 25 years would be a challenge.  A member added to this, 
stating that a phasing policy for larger developments would be important.  

Further comments were subsequently received by a member, who requested 
further clarity on the buffer amount when this information was shared further. The 
member also addressed development around Olney, stating that this would 
become the largest ward, and that the prospect of a bypass might not be popular 
with residents. It was stated by the member that the provision of additional 
infrastructure such as schools was important, but that provision of additional 
health facilities would be needed  in the short term.   

A member inquired whether the delay of the meeting with developers in March 
would delay the progression of the Plan significantly.  

The consultation of parishes was addressed by a member, who added that a 
singular definitive pack would be useful so that all the options were presented 
when it was shared. The member proceeded to thank officers for the distribution 
of the presentation to Ward Councillors ahead of Parish councillors, as it allowed 
them to deal with questions.  

A member asked if consideration had been given to the additional traffic 
generated by development in Newport Pagnell, and was advised by the Chair that 
it was accounted for in the deliverability assessments of the sites, and that it was 
not a preferred option as it would not be able to provide sufficient infrastructure 
and deal with the increased traffic.  

A member inquired whether officers were receiving information from Childrens 
Services on schools places, as previously forecasting this had been an issue, the 



 

member cited that children were travelling across the city to schools. In response, 
the Chair advised that officers were working with Childrens Services, and that the 
changing birthrate in areas of Milton Keynes would affect the number of places in 
local schools. Officers compounded this, stating that work had been undertaken 
looking at current school provision, and that this was ongoing, and would inform 
the final plan.  

A member raised the importance of implementing community energy solutions 
such as ground source heat pumps or solar at the right time, as it would be 
cheaper to implement them initially rather than retrospectively. This was 
acknowledged by the Chair, who stated that issues such as this and walkable 
neighbourhoods were important.  

It was additionally raised by the Chair that the proposed sites did not deal with 
employment options, and that a detailed look at Employment Land  would be 
brought to the next meeting of the CAG. 

In response to further comments from members, who expressed that their parish 
council would appreciate an update on the meetings with developers ahead of the 
final plan, officers and the Chair further advised that they would provide an update 
on the meetings with developers if possible at the next meeting of the CAG, which 
was provisionally scheduled for June 2024. Further to this, the Chair emphasised 
the importance of confirming the numbers of houses per proposed site with the 
developers, as the current range of houses led to too much uncertainty.  

The Chair stated the presentation and minutes would be published following the 
meeting, and that the presentation would be circulated to Councillors for their 
feedback.  

A member commented on studies that had taken place, and inquired whether 
feedback from these studies, and how they impacted the Plan and proposed 
policies would be brought back to the Group ahead of the REG 18 Consultation. 
The member queried whether these could have been brought to the cancelled 
CAG meeting in March. The Chair responded, stating that these would not  be 
included in a Reg 18 consultation, and that this was a statutory part of the plan 
making process which dealt with land allocation. Officers advised that due to the 
pre-election period and the completion dates of these studies, there would not be 
time to bring the results of these studies to the CAG prior to the delegated 
decision to consult.  

The Group noted that a detailed look at employment land, as well as an update on 
the meeting with developers would be provided at the next meeting of the CAG, 
provisionally scheduled for June 2024. 

The Group noted that the presentation would be published online, and would be 
circulated to MKCC Councillors for feedback.  

A member requested that the list of sites from the call to sites be shared, but was 
advised by the Chair that this would not be helpful information to share at this 



 

stage and would not be appropriate as it would cause concern for members of the 
public. It was additionally stated that when the proposed sites and numbers of 
homes had been confirmed, the definitive map would be shared, which set out the 
specific sites. Officers added to this, stating that the full land availability 
assessment and  the sustainability proposal would be published along with the 
Plan.   

The Chair summed up, thanking officers for their work, and stated that the process 
had been an open one, and assurances had been given that the process was a 
transparent one. It was also raised that a parish had published incorrect 
information, and that this was harmful, and negatively impacted the process.  

  

RESOLVED –  

1.      The Group noted the presentation.  
2.      The Group noted that a detailed look at employment land, as well as an update on 

the meeting with developers would be provided at the next meeting of the CAG, 
provisionally scheduled for June 2024. 

3.      The Group noted that the presentation would be published online, and would be 
circulated to MKCC Councillors for feedback.  

  

 
CAG 06 AOB  

There was no additional business discussed. 

  

THE MEETING WAS CLOSED AT 19:48 

 
 


